# CITY OF EL PASO, TEXAS AGENDA ITEM DEPARTMENT HEAD'S SUMMARY FORM

AGENDA DATE: May 11, 2021 PUBLIC HEARING DATE: N/A

CONTACT PERSON(S) NAME AND PHONE NUMBER: Ellen A. Smyth, P.E., Director (915) 212-6000

DISTRICT(S) AFFECTED: 3, 7, 8

STRATEGIC GOAL: Goal 3 – Promote the Visual Image of El Paso

SUBGOAL: Goal 3.1 - Improve the visual impression of the community

### SUBJECT:

That the Solid Waste liens on the attachment posted with this agenda be approved. (See Attachment A)

# BACKGROUND / DISCUSSION:

N/A

PRIOR COUNCIL ACTION: N/A

AMOUNT AND SOURCE OF FUNDING: N/A

HAVE ALL AFFECTED DEPARTMENTS BEEN NOTIFIED? \_X\_ YES \_\_\_NO

**PRIMARY DEPARTMENT:** Environmental Services Department **SECONDARY DEPARTMENT:** 

## 

**DEPARTMENT HEAD:** 

Ellen A. Smith

(If Department Head Summary Form is initiated by Purchasing, client department should sign also)

# ATTACHMENT A

# SOLID WASTE LIENS

# MAY 11, 2021

0 BAKER, BLK 1 DESERT VILLAS LOT 2	\$649.37	DESERT VILLAS LTD
0 MESQUITE, ANDREW STOUT SURV 135 ABST 2695 LOT TR 15-A	\$347.36	CEMEX EL PASO, INC
0 PELL WAY, 7 YSLETA TR 12-D	\$2,254.72	BEMITY GLOBAL LLC
211 MANGO RD	\$343.03	GONZALEZ, JOE & MARTHA H.
333 THUNDERBIRD DR.	\$357.10	HOFFER, JUSTIN
234 CARGILL	\$410.14	BLOOM LUDES V S & CHOU BERTH
7820 MUSTANG AVE	\$343.03	COBB, ZOLLIER JR.

WHEREAS, in accordance with Chapter 9.04 of the El Paso City Code, DESERT VILLAS LTD, referred to as owner, regardless of number, of the hereinafter described property, was given notice that said property constituted a public nuisance due to the accumulation of trash, vegetation and weeds or other objectionable, unsightly or unsanitary matter in violation of Chapter 9.04 of the El Paso City Code; and the owner failed to comply with due notices. In accordance with El Paso City Code Chapter 9.04, the Environmental Services Department proceeded to clean and dispose of the trash, vegetation, weeds or other rubbish; and

WHEREAS, the Director of the Environmental Services Department has reported the cost of doing such work in the amount hereinafter set forth.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF EL PASO:

1. The City Council determines its reasonable expenses including administrative costs and the cost of removing the accumulated trash, vegetation and weeds or other rubbish located on the property known as:

0 Baker more particularly described as BLK 1 Desert Villas Lot 2, PID# D467-999-0010-0200

to be \$649.37, in accordance with the El Paso City Code Section 9.04.880 and the Texas Health & Safety Code Section 342.007. The City Council finds that the work was completed on the 4th day of February, 2020, and approves the costs described herein.

2. The City Council, in accordance with Chapter 9.04 of the El Paso City Code, declares the above total amount SIX HUNDRED FORTY NINE AND 37/100 DOLLARS (\$649.37) to be a lien on the above described property, said amount being due and payable within ten (10) days from the date of City Council approval, and thereafter bearing ten percent (10%) interest per annum.

4. All records of the City Clerk's office relating to the proceeding against the above described property are made a part of this Resolution by reference.

PASSED AND APPROVED this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2021.

CITY OF EL PASO:

Oscar Leeser Mayor

ATTEST:

Laura D. Prine City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

APPROVED AS TO CONTENT:

Leslie B. Jean-Pierre Assistant City Attorney

Ellen A. Smyth, P.E., Director Environmental Services Department

STATE OF TEXAS COUNTY OF EL PASO

This instrument was acknowledged before me on this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2021, by Oscar Leeser, as Mayor, of the City of El Paso.

Notary Public, State of Texas

Notary's Printed or Typed Name:

My Commission Expires:

**PREPARED IN THE OFFICE OF:** 

Office of the City Attorney P.O Box 1890 El Paso, Texas 79950-1890

### FOR PAY-OFF INFORMATION PLEASE CONTACT:

)))

)

WHEREAS, in accordance with Chapter 9.04 of the El Paso City Code, CEMEX EL PASO, INC., referred to as owner, regardless of number, of the hereinafter described property, was given notice that said property constituted a public nuisance due to the accumulation of trash, vegetation and weeds or other objectionable, unsightly or unsanitary matter in violation of Chapter 9.04 of the El Paso City Code; and the owner failed to comply with due notices. In accordance with El Paso City Code Chapter 9.04, the Environmental Services Department proceeded to clean and dispose of the trash, vegetation, weeds or other rubbish; and

WHEREAS, the Director of the Environmental Services Department has reported the cost of doing such work in the amount hereinafter set forth.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF EL PASO:

1. The City Council determines its reasonable expenses including administrative costs and the cost of removing the accumulated trash, vegetation and weeds or other rubbish located on the property known as:

> 0 Mesquite more particularly described as Andrew Stout Surv 135 ABST 2695 Lot TR 15-A (0.7819 AC), PID #X135-999-0000-6625

to be \$347.36, in accordance with the El Paso City Code Section 9.04.880 and the Texas Health & Safety Code Section 342.007. The City Council finds that the work was completed on the 4th day of February, 2020, and approves the costs described herein.

2. The City Council, in accordance with Chapter 9.04 of the El Paso City Code, declares the above total amount THREE HUNDRED FORTY SEVEN AND 36/100 DOLLARS (\$347.36) to be a lien on the above described property, said amount being due and payable within ten (10) days from the date of City Council approval, and thereafter bearing ten percent (10%) interest per annum.

1

4. All records of the City Clerk's office relating to the proceeding against the above described property are made a part of this Resolution by reference.

PASSED AND APPROVED this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2021.

**CITY OF EL PASO** 

Oscar Leeser Mayor

ATTEST:

Laura D. Prine City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

APPROVED AS TO CONTENT:

Leslie B. Jean-Pierre Assistant City Attorney

Clena the

Ellen A. Smyth, P.E., Director Environmental Services Department

# STATE OF TEXAS

# COUNTY OF EL PASO

This instrument was acknowledged before me on this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2021, by Oscar Leeser, as Mayor, of the City of El Paso.

Notary Public, State of Texas

Notary's Printed or Typed Name:

My Commission Expires:

#### **PREPARED IN THE OFFICE OF:**

Office of the City Attorney P.O Box 1890 El Paso, Texas 79950-1890

# FOR PAY-OFF INFORMATION PLEASE CONTACT:

)))

)

WHEREAS, in accordance with Chapter 9.04 of the El Paso City Code, BEMITY GLOBAL LLC, referred to as owner, regardless of number, of the hereinafter described property, was given notice that said property constituted a public nuisance due to the accumulation of trash, vegetation and weeds or other objectionable, unsightly or unsanitary matter in violation of Chapter 9.04 of the El Paso City Code; and the owner failed to comply with due notices. In accordance with El Paso City Code Chapter 9.04, the Environmental Services Department proceeded to clean and dispose of the trash, vegetation, weeds or other rubbish; and

WHEREAS, the Director of the Environmental Services Department has reported the cost of doing such work in the amount hereinafter set forth.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF EL PASO:

1. The City Council determines its reasonable expenses including administrative costs and the cost of removing the accumulated trash, vegetation and weeds or other rubbish located on the property known as:

0 PELL WAY more particularly described as 7 YSLETA TR 12-D (6.4490 AC), PID #Y805-999-0070-1260

to be \$2,254.72, in accordance with the El Paso City Code Section 9.04.880 and the Texas Health & Safety Code Section 342.007. The City Council finds that the work was completed on the 11th day of February, 2020, and approves the costs described herein.

2. The City Council, in accordance with Chapter 9.04 of the El Paso City Code, declares the above total amount TWO THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED FIFTY FOUR AND 72/100 DOLLARS (\$2,254.72) to be a lien on the above described property, said amount being due and payable within ten (10) days from the date of City Council approval, and thereafter bearing ten percent (10%) interest per annum.

4. All records of the City Clerk's office relating to the proceeding against the above described property are made a part of this Resolution by reference.

PASSED AND APPROVED this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2021.

CITY OF EL PASO

Oscar Leeser Mayor

ATTEST:

Laura D. Prine City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

APPROVED AS TO CONTENT:

Leslie B. Jean-Pierre Assistant City Attorney

Ellen A. Smyth, P.E., Director Environmental Services Department

# STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF EL PASO

This instrument was acknowledged before me on this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2021, by Oscar Leeser, as Mayor, of the City of El Paso.

Notary Public, State of Texas

Notary's Printed or Typed Name:

My Commission Expires:

**PREPARED IN THE OFFICE OF:** 

Office of the City Attorney P.O Box 1890 El Paso, Texas 79950-1890

### FOR PAY-OFF INFORMATION PLEASE CONTACT:

)))

)

WHEREAS, in accordance with Chapter 9.04 of the El Paso City Code, GONZALEZ JOE & MARTHA H., referred to as owner, regardless of number, of the hereinafter described property, was given notice that said property constituted a public nuisance due to the accumulation of trash, vegetation and weeds or other objectionable, unsightly or unsanitary matter in violation of Chapter 9.04 of the El Paso City Code; and the owner failed to comply with due notices. In accordance with El Paso City Code Chapter 9.04, the Environmental Services Department proceeded to clean and dispose of the trash, vegetation, weeds or other rubbish; and

WHEREAS, the Director of the Environmental Services Department has reported the cost of doing such work in the amount hereinafter set forth.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF EL PASO:

 The City Council determines its reasonable expenses including administrative costs and the cost of removing the accumulated trash, vegetation and weeds or other rubbish located on the property known as:

> 211 Mango Rd., more particularly described as 26 Cedar Grove Park Replat Lot 29, PID #C301-999-0260-5700

to be \$343.03, in accordance with the El Paso City Code Section 9.04.880 and the Texas Health & Safety Code Section 342.007. The City Council finds that the work was completed on the 11th day of February, 2020, and approves the costs described herein.

2. The City Council, in accordance with Chapter 9.04 of the El Paso City Code, declares the above total amount THREE HUNDRED FORTY THREE AND 03/100 DOLLARS (\$343.03) to be a lien on the above described property, said amount being due and payable within ten (10) days from the date of City Council approval, and thereafter bearing ten percent (10%) interest per annum.

2

4. All records of the City Clerk's office relating to the proceeding against the above described property are made a part of this Resolution by reference.

PASSED AND APPROVED this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2021.

**CITY OF EL PASO** 

Oscar Leeser Mayor

ATTEST:

Laura D. Prine City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

APPROVED AS TO CONTENT:

Leslie B. Jean-Pierre Assistant City Attorney

Cland A. D. Director

Ellen A. Smyth, P.E., Director Environmental Services Department

STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF EL PASO

This instrument was acknowledged before me on this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2021, by Oscar Leeser, as Mayor, of the City of El Paso.

Notary Public, State of Texas Notary's Printed or Typed Name:

My Commission Expires:

#### **PREPARED IN THE OFFICE OF:**

Office of the City Attorney P.O Box 1890 El Paso, Texas 79950-1890

## FOR PAY-OFF INFORMATION PLEASE CONTACT:

))

)

WHEREAS, in accordance with Chapter 9.04 of the El Paso City Code, BLOOM LURDES V S & CHOU BERTH, referred to as owner, regardless of number, of the hereinafter described property, was given notice that said property constituted a public nuisance due to the accumulation of trash, vegetation and weeds or other objectionable, unsightly or unsanitary matter in violation of Chapter 9.04 of the El Paso City Code; and the owner failed to comply with due notices. In accordance with El Paso City Code Chapter 9.04, the Environmental Services Department proceeded to clean and dispose of the trash, vegetation, weeds or other rubbish; and

WHEREAS, the Director of the Environmental Services Department has reported the cost of doing such work in the amount hereinafter set forth.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF EL PASO:

1. The City Council determines its reasonable expenses including administrative costs and the cost of removing the accumulated trash, vegetation and weeds or other rubbish located on the property known as:

> 234 Cargill St., more particularly described as Park Side 11 & N 11 Ft. of 12 & N 2 1/2 of S 39 Ft. of E 111 Ft. of 12 (12237 Sq. Ft.), PID #P376-999-0000-2800

to be \$410.14, in accordance with the El Paso City Code Section 9.04.880 and the Texas Health & Safety Code Section 342.007. The City Council finds that the work was completed on the 14th day of February, 2020, and approves the costs described herein.

2. The City Council, in accordance with Chapter 9.04 of the El Paso City Code, declares the above total amount FOUR HUNDRED TEN AND 14/100 DOLLARS (\$410.14) to be a lien on the above described property, said amount being due and payable within ten (10) days

9

from the date of City Council approval, and thereafter bearing ten percent (10%) interest per annum.

3. The City Clerk is directed to give notice of the lien by filing a copy of this Resolution for record with the County Clerk.

4. All records of the City Clerk's office relating to the proceeding against the above described property are made a part of this Resolution by reference.

PASSED AND APPROVED this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2021.

CITY OF EL PASO

Oscar Leeser Mayor

ATTEST:

Laura D. Prine City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Adie the - the

Leslie B. Jean-Pierre Assistant City Attorney APPROVED AS TO CONTENT:

Ellen A. Smyth, P.E., Director Environmental Services Department

# STATE OF TEXAS

## COUNTY OF EL PASO

This instrument was acknowledged before me on this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2021, by Oscar Leeser, as Mayor, of the City of El Paso.

Notary Public, State of Texas Notary's Printed or Typed Name:

My Commission Expires:

## **PREPARED IN THE OFFICE OF:**

Office of the City Attorney P.O Box 1890 El Paso, Texas 79950-1890

## FOR PAY-OFF INFORMATION PLEASE CONTACT:

)))

)

WHEREAS, in accordance with Chapter 9.04 of the El Paso City Code, HOFFER, JUSTIN, referred to as owner, regardless of number, of the hereinafter described property, was given notice that said property constituted a public nuisance due to the accumulation of trash, vegetation and weeds or other objectionable, unsightly or unsanitary matter in violation of Chapter 9.04 of the El Paso City Code; and the owner failed to comply with due notices. In accordance with El Paso City Code Chapter 9.04, the Environmental Services Department proceeded to clean and dispose of the trash, vegetation, weeds or other rubbish; and

WHEREAS, the Director of the Environmental Services Department has reported the cost of doing such work in the amount hereinafter set forth.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF EL PASO:

1. The City Council determines its reasonable expenses including administrative costs and the cost of removing the accumulated trash, vegetation and weeds or other rubbish located on the property known as:

> 333 Thunderbird Dr., more particularly described as 7 Coronado Country Club Fthills Lot 2 (8030 Sq. Ft.), PID #C809-999-0070-0400

to be \$357.10, in accordance with the El Paso City Code Section 9.04.880 and the Texas Health & Safety Code Section 342.007. The City Council finds that the work was completed on the 6th day of February, 2020, and approves the costs described herein.

2. The City Council, in accordance with Chapter 9.04 of the El Paso City Code, declares the above total amount THREE HUNDRED FIFTY SEVEN AND 10/100 DOLLARS (\$357.10) to be a lien on the above described property, said amount being due and payable within

ten (10) days from the date of City Council approval, and thereafter bearing ten percent (10%) interest per annum.

3. The City Clerk is directed to give notice of the lien by filing a copy of this Resolution for record with the County Clerk.

4. All records of the City Clerk's office relating to the proceeding against the above described property are made a part of this Resolution by reference.

PASSED AND APPROVED this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2021.

CITY OF EL PASO

Oscar Leeser Mayor

ATTEST:

Laura D. Prine City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Autic Mr. - Ra

Leslie B. Jean-Pierre Assistant City Attorney APPROVED AS TO CONTENT:

Ellen A. Smyth, P.E., Director Environmental Services Department

STATE OF TEXAS

# COUNTY OF EL PASO

This instrument was acknowledged before me on this \_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_, 2021, by Oscar Leeser, as Mayor, of the City of El Paso.

Notary Public, State of Texas Notary's Printed or Typed Name:

My Commission Expires:

#### PREPARED IN THE OFFICE OF:

Office of the City Attorney P.O Box 1890 El Paso, Texas 79950-1890

#### FOR PAY-OFF INFORMATION PLEASE CONTACT:

))

)

WHEREAS, in accordance with Chapter 9.04 of the El Paso City Code, COBB, ZOLLIE R JR., referred to as owner, regardless of number, of the hereinafter described property, was given notice that said property constituted a public nuisance due to the accumulation of trash, vegetation and weeds or other objectionable, unsightly or unsanitary matter in violation of Chapter 9.04 of the El Paso City Code; and the owner failed to comply with due notices. In accordance with El Paso City Code Chapter 9.04, the Environmental Services Department proceeded to clean and dispose of the trash, vegetation, weeds or other rubbish; and

WHEREAS, the Director of the Environmental Services Department has reported the cost of doing such work in the amount hereinafter set forth.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF EL PASO:

 The City Council determines its reasonable expenses including administrative costs and the cost of removing the accumulated trash, vegetation and weeds or other rubbish located on the property known as:

> 7820 Mustang Ave., more particularly described as 9 Ranchland Hills 6 6100 Sq. Ft., PID #R200-999-0090-2100

to be \$343.03, in accordance with the El Paso City Code Section 9.04.880 and the Texas Health & Safety Code Section 342.007. The City Council finds that the work was completed on the 6th day of February, 2020, and approves the costs described herein.

2. The City Council, in accordance with Chapter 9.04 of the El Paso City Code, declares the above total amount THREE HUNDRED FORTY THREE AND 03/100 DOLLARS (\$343.03) to be a lien on the above described property, said amount being due and payable within ten (10) days from the date of City Council approval, and thereafter bearing ten percent (10%) interest per annum.

4. All records of the City Clerk's office relating to the proceeding against the above described property are made a part of this Resolution by reference.

PASSED AND APPROVED this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2021.

**CITY OF EL PASO** 

Oscar Leeser Mayor

ATTEST:

Laura D. Prine City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

APPROVED AS TO CONTENT:

Leslie B. Jean-Pierre Assistant City Attorney

Clarat

Ellen A. Smyth, P.E., Director Environmental Services Department

# STATE OF TEXAS

### COUNTY OF EL PASO

This instrument was acknowledged before me on this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2021, by Oscar Leeser, as Mayor, of the City of El Paso.

Notary Public, State of Texas Notary's Printed or Typed Name:

My Commission Expires:

#### **PREPARED IN THE OFFICE OF:**

Office of the City Attorney P.O Box 1890 El Paso, Texas 79950-1890

#### FOR PAY-OFF INFORMATION PLEASE CONTACT:

)))

)